
District Office    Meeting Location: 
Inframark Parrish Plantation Model Home 
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300 12594 Oak Hill Way 
Tampa, Florida 33607 Parrish, Florida 34219 
(813) 873 – 7300

www.parrishplantationcdd.com 

Parrish Plantation Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors  
Matt O’Brien, Chairman Angie Grunwald, District Manager 
Brent Dunham, Vice Chairperson John Vericker, District Counsel 
Bruce Danielson, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Allison Martin, Assistant Secretary 
Marlena Nitschke, Assistant Secretary 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, July 20, 2023, at 2:00 PM 

The Regular Meeting of the Parrish Plantation Community Development District will be held on July 20, 2023, at 2:00 
PM at the Parrish Plantation Model Home located at 12594 Oak Hill Way, Parrish FL, 34219.   Please let us know at 
least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda for the Meeting: 

Call In Number: 1 (305) 224 -1968          Meeting ID: 868 8236 4151 Passcode: 578347 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86882364151?pwd=emMyOWF1NDkyUDlXWDFaZTFUNHFOZz09 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting.  

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
2. PUBLIC COMMENT Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is limited to three (3) minutes for

such comment.
3. BUSINESS ITEMS

A. Acceptance of Supervisor Resignation - Bruce Danielson
B. Appointment of Replacement Supervisor – Christian Jones
C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-10: Re-Designating Officers ................................................ Tab 01 
D. General Matters of the District 

4. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors of the Regular Meeting for May 31, 2023,  ................ Tab 02  
B. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures April 2023 ................................. Tab 03 
C. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures May 2023 .................................. Tab 04 
D. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures June 2023 .................................. Tab 05 
E.   Review of Financial Statements for Month Ending June 30, 2023, ......................................... Tab 06 

5. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS
A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager ........................................................................................................................ Tab 07 

i. Community Inspection Reports
ii. Aquatics Report

6. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM
7. ADJOURNMENT

We look forward to speaking with you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
call us at (813) 873-7300. 
Sincerely, 

Angie Grunwald 
District Manager 
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Parrish Plantation Community Development District 

 

 

July 13, 2023 

Board of Supervisors 

 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

Please accept my letter of resignation as a member of the Board of Supervisors of the Parrish Plantation 

Community Development Districts, effective immediately: 

 

 

________________________________ 

Bruce Danielson  

Signature  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70BD410F-524B-464F-AA5E-B11045A71F98
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RESOLUTION 2023-10 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
DESIGNATING THE OFFICERS OF PARRISH 
PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, Parrish Plantation Community Development District (the “District”), is a 
local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statues, being situated entirely within the County of Manatee; and 
 WHEREAS, the initial supervisors have taken and subscribed to the oath of office per 
F.S. 190.006(4); and 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (hereinafter the “Board”) now desires to organize 
by designating the Officers of the District per F.S. 190.006(6). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF PARRISH PLANTATION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 1.  The following persons are elected to the offices shown, to wit: 
 
    Chairman 

    Vice-Chairman  

 Brian Lamb  Secretary 

 Eric Davidson  Treasurer 

 Angie Grunwald  Assistant Secretary  

    Assistant Secretary 

    Assistant Secretary 

    Assistant Secretary 

 2.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF JULY, 2023. 
 
ATTEST: PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY  
 DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
_____________________________   
Secretary / Assistant Secretary Chairman 

DRAFT
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PARRISH PLANTATION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

May 31, 2023, Minutes of the Continued Regular Meeting  1 
 2 
 3 

MINUTES OF THE CONTINUED REGULAR MEETING  4 
 5 

The Continued Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Parrish Plantation 6 
Community Development District was held on Wednesday, May 31, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. at the 7 
Parrish Plantation Model Home located at 12594 Oak Hill Way, Parrish FL, 34219 8 
 9 
 10 

1. CALL TO ORDER 11 
 12 
Angie Grunwald called the Continued Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the 13 
Parrish Plantation Community Development District to order on Wednesday, May 31, 2023, at 14 
approximately 2:02 p.m. 15 
 16 
Board Members Present and Constituting a Quorum: 17 
Matt O’Brien                          Chair  18 
Allison Martin   Supervisor 19 
Marlena Witschke  Supervisor 20 
 21 
Staff Members Present: 22 
Angie Grunwald  District Manager, Inframark       23 
 24 
There were no audience members of the public in attendance. 25 
 26 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS 27 
 28 
There were no public comments on agenda items.  29 
 30 

3. BUSINESS ITEMS 31 
 32 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-09; Approving the Proposed Fiscal Year 2024 33 
Budget & Setting Public Hearing (FY 2023-2024 Budget) 34 
 35 

The Board reviewed and approved the resolution. 36 
 37 

MOTION TO: Approve Resolution 2023-09 as stated.  38 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Martin 39 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor O’Brien 40 
DISCUSSION: None further 41 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 42 
   3/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously 43 

  44 
 45 

DRAFT
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PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Continued Regular Meeting  

May 31, 2023 
Page 2 

 
B. General Matters of the District 46 

 47 
There were no additional general matters of the District. 48 
 49 
There will be a Bond hearing set to be held on June 27, 2023, at 9:15 a.m. 50 
 51 

4. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM  52 
 53 
There were no public questions or comments. 54 
 55 

5. ADJOURNMENT 56 
 57 

MOTION TO: Adjourn. 58 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Martin 59 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor O’Brien 60 
DISCUSSION: None further 61 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 62 
 3/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously  63 

 64 
 65 
 66 
 67 
 68 
 69 
 70 
 71 
 72 
 73 
 74 
 75 
 76 
 77 
 78 
 79 
 80 
 81 
 82 
 83 
 84 
 85 
 86 
 87 
 88 
 89 
 90 

DRAFT
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PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Continued Regular Meeting  

May 31, 2023 
Page 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Official District Seal 

 91 
 92 
*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc. 93 
 94 
*These minutes were done in summary format. 95 
 96 
*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 97 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 98 
the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be 99 
based. 100 
 101 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly 102 
noticed meeting held on ________________________. 103 
 104 
 105 
             106 
Signature      Signature 107 
 108 
             109 
Printed Name      Printed Name 110 
 111 
Title:       Title:     112 
□ Secretary      □ Chairman 113 
□ Assistant Secretary     □ Vice Chairman 114 
 115 
 116 
 117 
      Recorded by Records Administrator 118 
       119 
 120 
            121 
      Signature 122 
 123 
          124 
      Date 125 

DRAFT

6



April 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0008493021523 ACH $442.90 INTERNET SERVICES 02/14/23-03/13/23 - INSTALLATION

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0008493041423 ACH $286.89 $729.79 SERVICE 04/14/2023 - 05/13/2023 INCLUDES PAST DUE - POINT

CYPRESS CREEK AQUATICS INC 1239 $2,084.00 AQUATIC MAINT. MARCH 2023

ENVERA SYSTEMS 727013 $702.68 VIDEO MONITORING - 05/01/23-05/31/23 - POINT

MANATEE LANDSCAPE & 24075 $9,397.41 LAWN MAINT. MARCH 2023 - POINT

Monthly Contract Subtotal $12,913.88

Variable Contract $0.00

Variable Contract Subtotal $0.00

Utilities

FPL 11935 85047 041923 $0.89 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/20/23-04/19/23 - POINT

FPL 49337 53008 041923 $268.54 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/20/23-04/19/23 - RANCH

FPL 57159 32561 040723 $23.91 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/25/23-04/07/23 - RANCH

FPL 65187 55472 042123 $1,997.39 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 01/12/23-04/17/23 - POINT

FPL 66602 44549 041423 $30.81 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/15/23-04/14/23 - POINT

FPL 67180 36129 042123 $1,040.53 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/22/23-04/21/23 -POINT

FPL 70730 52567 041923 $35.40 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/15/23-04/14/23 - POINT

FPL 86422 34549 041423 $848.91 $4,246.38 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/15/23-04/14/23 - POINT

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178496 032723 $5.74 WATER SERVICE THRU - 04/17/23

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178497 032723 $12.32 WATER SERVICE THRU - 04/17/23

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178498 032723 $6.25 WATER SERVICE THRU - 04/17/23

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178499 032723 $26.38 WATER SERVICE THRU - 04/17/23

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178833 032723 $44.33 WATER SERVICE THRU - 04/17/23

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 180901 032723 $1,385.23 $1,480.25 WATER SERVICE THRU - 04/17/23

Utilities Subtotal $5,726.63

Regular Services

MANATEE LANDSCAPE & 24053 $668.00 SOD REPLACEMENT - POINT

MANATEE LANDSCAPE & 24074 $1,215.50 FRONT ENTRANCE - MULCH / LABOR - POINT

MANATEE LANDSCAPE & 24106 $10,500.00 $12,383.50 STRUCTURAL PRUNING OF ALL OAKS - POINT

MCCLATCHY COMPANY LLC 185768 $131.04 LEGAL AD - PUBLIC NOTICE - SPLIT

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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April 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES LLC 0053321 $630.00 CLUBHOUSE CLEANING - POOL DECK - POINT

NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES LLC 0053323 $175.00 $805.00 GRAFFITI FENCE - POINT

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 04052023-1 $41,096.80 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 04102023-1 $5,670.20 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 04102023-1A $20,548.40 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 04122023-1 $8,958.90 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 04132023-1 $135,864.27 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID 03/01-03/31

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 04172023-1 $20,548.41 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 04242023-1 $24,087.97 $256,774.95 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PRODIGY PEST SOLUTIONS, LLC 67392 $150.00 ONESHOT - POINT

Regular Services Subtotal $270,244.49

Additional Services $0.00

Additional Services Subtotal $0.00

TOTAL $288,885.00 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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February 15, 2023
Invoice Number: 0008493021523
Account Number: 8338 12 014 0008493
Security Code: 3097
Service At: 12610 OAK HILL WAY

PARRISH FL 34219-5517

Summary Service from 02/14/23 through 03/13/23
details on following pages

Previous Balance 0.00

Payments Received 0.00

Remaining Balance $0.00
Spectrum Business™ Internet 187.98
Spectrum Business™ Voice 49.99

One-Time Charges 198.00

Taxes, Fees and Charges 6.93

Current Charges $442.90

Total Due by  03/04/23 $442.90

February 15, 2023

PARISH PLANTATION C DD

Invoice Number: 0008493021523
Account Number: 8338 12 014 0008493
Service At: 12610 OAK HILL WAY

PARRISH FL 34219-5517
keep

Total Due by  03/04/23 $442.90
Amount you are enclosing $

PARISH PLANTATION C DD
12610 OAK HILL WAY
PARRISH FL 34219

TFDTDDAFDTTTTDADAAATDTFAADDATFAFAATFADDDTDDFTTFAAFFFTFDFDTTTTAFFA

833812014000849300442905

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
PO BOX 7186
PASADENA CA   91109-7186

AAATAADAFFDAADAFDDTATFDTFDFAFADDTTFATATTAFDDFTAADTFDAFAFFFAFDDTTA

4145 S. FALKENBURG RD RIVERVIEW FL  33578-8652
8338 1200  NO RP 15 02162023 NNNNNYNN 01 000694  0004

 Please Remit Payment To:

NEWS AND INFORMATION

ACTION REQUIRED: Important Reminder about Your Bill.
Our billing system update is complete. You have received a new
account number that is included on this statement and your
payments must now be sent to a new remittance address:
          Spectrum Business
          P.O. Box 7186 Pasadena, CA 91109-7186  

To ensure all of your payments are processed in an accurate and
timely fashion, please make the following updates:

• If you pay by mail,  you must update your account number and
payment remittance address information.

• If you use AutoPay  through your financial institution, credit
card, or other third party provider, you will need to make them aware
of your new account number in order to avoid missed payments. If
you currently have AutoPay set up with Spectrum directly, we will
automatically update your account and you do not need to take any
action at this time.

Please note that all Spectrum Business websites, such as 
SpectrumBusiness.net  have also been updated with your new
account number, which may be required to login.

_________________________

Contact Us
Visit us at SpectrumBusiness.net
Or, call us at 1-866-519-1263

Welcome to Spectrum Business!  This bill reflects install &
service charges from the date of install through your current
billing period. If you made a payment at time of install, this bill
may not reflect that payment but your next bill will.

PAID ONLINE ON 04/03/2023

PAID ONLINE ON 04/03/2023
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Page 4 of 6 February 15, 2023

PARISH PLANTATION C DD
Invoice Number: 0008493021523
Account Number: 8338 12 014 0008493
Security Code: 3097

8338 1200  NO RP 15 02162023 NNNNNYNN 01 000694  0004

Continued on the next page.... 

Contact Us
Visit us at SpectrumBusiness.net
Or, call us at 1-866-519-1263

Charge Details
Previous Balance 0.00
Remaining Balance $0.00

Payments received after 02/15/23 will appear on your next bill.

Service from 02/14/23 through 03/13/23 

Spectrum Business™ Internet

Security Suite 0.00
Domain Name 0.00
Vanity Email 0.00
Spectrum Business Internet Ultra 199.99
Business WiFi 7.99
Promotional Discount -20.00

$187.98

Spectrum Business™ Internet Total $187.98

Spectrum Business™ Voice

Phone number (941) 981-9311
Spectrum Business Voice 49.99

$49.99

For additional call details,
please visit SpectrumBusiness.net

Spectrum Business™ Voice Total $49.99

One-Time Charges

Installation 02/15 198.00
One-Time Charges Total $198.00

Taxes, Fees and Charges

State and Local Sales Tax 6.93
Taxes, Fees and Charges Total $6.93

Current Charges $442.90
Total Due by  03/04/23 $442.90

Tax and Fees  - This statement reflects the current taxes and fees for
your area (including sales, excise, user taxes, etc.). These taxes and fees
may change without notice. Visit spectrum.net/taxesandfees for more
information.

Spectrum Terms and Conditions of Service  – In accordance with the
Spectrum Business Services Agreement, Spectrum services are billed on
a monthly basis. Spectrum does not provide credits for monthly
subscription services that are cancelled prior to the end of the current
billing month.

Terms & Conditions  - Spectrum's detailed standard terms and
conditions for service are located at spectrum.com/policies.

Notice - Nonpayment of any portion of your cable television, high-speed
data, and/or Digital Phone service could result in disconnection of any of
your Spectrum provided services. 

Authorization to Convert your Check to an Electronic Funds
Transfer Debit  - If your check is returned, you expressly authorize your
bank account to be electronically debited for the amount of the check plus
any applicable fees. The use of a check for payment is your
acknowledgment and acceptance of this policy and its terms and
conditions.

Billing Practices - Spectrum Business mails monthly, itemized invoices
for all monthly services in advance. A full payment is required on or before
the due date indicated on this invoice. Payments made after the indicated
due date may result in a late payment processing charge. Failure to pay
could result in the disconnection of all your Spectrum Business
service(s). Disconnection of Business Voice service may also result in the
loss of your phone number.

Visit Spectrum.com/stores for store locations. For questions or concerns, visit Spectrum.net/support
 

Sign up for Paperless Billing.
It's easy, convenient and secure.    
 
Get your statement as soon as it's available. Instead of receiving a paper bill through the
mail, sign up for paperless billing.
It's easy – enroll in paperless billing visit SpectrumBusiness.net .
It's convenient  – you can access your statement through SpectrumBusiness.net .
It's secure – we deliver securely to your  SpectrumBusiness.net  account and only you
can access through a secure sign-in process.  
 
Each month, you'll receive a paperless e-bill that you pay online with your choice of
payment options.

Payment Options

Pay Online - Visit us at SpectrumBusiness.net/payment to get
started today! Your account number and security code are needed to
register.

Pay by Phone  - Make a payment free of charge using our automated
payment option at 1-866-519-1263; and authorize payment directly
from your bank account or credit card.

For questions or concerns, please call 1-866-519-1263 .
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Invoice
Date

4/1/2023

Invoice #

1239

Bill To

Parrish Plantation / Creek Point CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

Cypress Creek Aquatics, Inc.
12231 Main St Unit 1196
San Antonio, FL 33576

P.O. Number Terms

Net 30

Project

Aquatic Maintenance

352-877-4463

Total

Item Code DescriptionQuantity Price Each Amount

Aquatic Maintenance March Aquatic Maintenance
1. Floating Vegetation Control
2. Filamentous Algae Control
3. Submersed vegetation Control
4. Shoreline grass & brush control
5. Perimeter trash cleanup

1 1,493.00 1,493.00

Aquatic Maintenance Amendment No 1
Additional Ponds 10-16

591.00 591.00

$2,084.00
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Date

4/12/2023

Invoice #

24075

Bill To

Parrish Plantation Community
Development District
Attn:  Brian Lamb
2005 Pan Am Circle  Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607 Community/Lot #

Crosswind Point

Terms

Due on receipt

Terms:A service charge of 1.5% PER MONTH (APR 18%) will be added to all past due
balances. Total

5311 36th Avenue East
Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 721-3505
Fax: (941) 721- 3525

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Crosswind Point Common Area

Lawn Maintenance for the month of March 20231 9,397.41 9,397.41

$9,397.41

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



CURRENT BILL

$23.91
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Apr 28, 2023
NEW CHARGES DUE BY

BILL SUMMARY
Balance before new charges 0.00

Total new charges 23.91

Total amount you owe $23.91

(See page 2 for bill details.)

The Florida Public Service Commission approved new FPL rates to balance 
fuel and hurricane costs effective April 1, 2023 and an additional fuel charge 
reduction effective May 1, 2023. Learn more at FPL.com/Rates.

FPL.com Page 1

Electric Bill Statement
For: Mar 25, 2023 to Apr 7, 2023 (13 days)
Statement Date: Apr 7, 2023
Account Number: 57159-32561
Service Address:

13305 HEARTWOOD WAY #IRR
PARRISH, FL 34219

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

1-800-375-2434
1-800-226-3545

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

E001

57159-32561 $23.91 Apr 28, 2023 $
ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

/   27            5205571593256181932000000

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:   ______            

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

Visit FPL.com/PayBill
for ways to pay.

KEEP IN MIND
· Thank you for enrolling in the FPL E-Mail Bill program. Now that you are 

participating, THIS WILL BE THE LAST PAPER BILL YOU RECEIVE FROM 
FPL. You will be notified of future bills by e-mail.

· Payment received after June 29, 2023 is considered LATE; a late payment 
charge of 1% will apply.

· This billing period is less than a month; bill factors are available upon request.
· We've installed a smart meter on your property and it's ready to give you 

information--by the month, day and hour--about your energy use. For more 
information about the benefits, including how the smart meter will be read 
remotely, visit www.FPL.com/smartmeter.

· Your bill is subject to a minimum base bill charge. Please visit FPL.com/
rates for details.

· The Service/Initial Charge is a one-time charge to defray administrative costs 
required to start your electric service or to make a change to your account 
at your request.
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E001Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2
PARRISH PLANTATION 
CDD

57159-32561

View your rates 
We look forward to serving you. Please follow 
this link to view your current rates. 

FPL.com/Rates 

Watch savings add up 
Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL 
Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when 
necessary. 

FPL.com/BusinessOnCall 

Stay safe when planting 
Careful avoidance of power lines is extremely 
important during yard work. 

FPL.com/Trees 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.

BILL DETAILS

Balance before new charges $0.00

New Charges
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS

Electric service amount 10.62

Gross receipts tax (State tax) 0.27
Taxes and charges 0.27

Initial Charge 13.00
Regulatory fee (State fee) 0.02
Total new charges $23.91

Total amount you owe $23.91

METER SUMMARY
Meter reading - Meter ACD9135. Next meter reading May 8, 2023.
Usage Type Current - Previous = Usage
kWh used 00010 00000 10

ENERGY USAGE 
This Month

Service to Apr 7, 2023
kWh Used 10
Service days 13
kWh/day 1
Amount $10.90

KEEP IN MIND
· Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 

local and state government to be used at their discretion.
· The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 

a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
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Date

3/24/2023

Invoice #

24053

Bill To

Parrish Plantation Community
Development District
Attn:  Brian Lamb
2005 Pan Am Circle  Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607 Community/Lot #

Crosswind Point

Terms

Due on receipt

Total

5311 36th Avenue East
Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 721-3505
Fax: (941) 721- 3525

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Project: Sod Replacement by reclaim backflow

St Augustine ( sq ft )800 0.46 368.00
Labor ( hours )6 50.00 300.00

$668.00
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Date

4/7/2023

Invoice #

24074

Bill To

Parrish Plantation Community
Development District
Attn:  Brian Lamb
2005 Pan Am Circle  Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607 Community/Lot #

Crosswind Point

Terms

Due on receipt

Terms:A service charge of 1.5% PER MONTH (APR 18%) will be added to all past due
balances. Total

5311 36th Avenue East
Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 721-3505
Fax: (941) 721- 3525

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Project: Crosswind Point Storm Replacements

Front Entrance
Blue Pacific Juniper103 9.00 927.00
Labor4.5 45.00 202.50
 Mulch ( yards )2 43.00 86.00

$1,215.50
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Date

3/21/2023

Invoice #

24106

Bill To

Parrish Plantation Community
Development District
Attn:  Brian Lamb
2005 Pan Am Circle  Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607 Community/Lot #

Crosswind Point

Terms

Due on receipt

Terms:A service charge of 1.5% PER MONTH (APR 18%) will be added to all past due
balances. Total

5311 36th Avenue East
Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 721-3505
Fax: (941) 721- 3525

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Project: Crosswind Point

Structural pruning of all Oaks along main entrance and berm along SR621 10,500.00 10,500.00

$10,500.00
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Invoice No: 0053321

Date: 04/10/2023

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 04/10/2023

Invoice

Bill To: Parrish Plantation CDD

angie.grunwald@inframark.com

Description Quantity Rate Amount

Clubhouse and pool deck cleaning.

March 2023 service.

Hose down once a week. (Pavillion)

1 $630.00 $630.00 

Payment Instructions

Zelle @8133257684

Cashapp $neptunejku

Subtotal $630.00

TAX 0% $0.00

Total $630.00

Paid $0.00

Balance Due $630.00Pay Now 

   

 

Neptune Multi services LLC
11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Neptunemts@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/101624548259772/posts/228424315579794/?sfnsn=mo

813-778-9857

1 / 2
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https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3a3b9aa25da76d843cee050293222f1cea3844dad119b6400cee0036e1755958ff/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
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https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3a3b9aa25da76d843cee050293222f1cea3844dad119b6400cee0036e1755958ff/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3a3b9aa25da76d843cee050293222f1cea3844dad119b6400cee0036e1755958ff/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3a3b9aa25da76d843cee050293222f1cea3844dad119b6400cee0036e1755958ff/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice


Please detach and send with remittance to:

Neptune Multi services LLC

11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Remittance Advice for Invoice # 0053321 on 04/10/2023

Balance Due $630.00

Paid  

Received From: Parrish Plantation CDD

Card Type

Cardholder's Name  

Card Number     CVV  

Expiry Date  /  

Signature

Neptune Multi services LLC - Invoice 0053321 - 04/10/2023

2 / 2

49



Invoice No: 0053323

Date: 04/10/2023

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 04/10/2023

Invoice

Bill To: Parrish Plantation CDD

angie.grunwald@inframark.com

Description Quantity Rate Amount

Repaired Graffiti on vinyl fence 1 $175.00 $175.00 

Payment Instructions

Zelle @8133257684

Cashapp $neptunejku

Subtotal $175.00

TAX 0% $0.00

Total $175.00

Paid $0.00

Balance Due $175.00Pay Now 

   

 

Neptune Multi services LLC
11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Neptunemts@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/101624548259772/posts/228424315579794/?sfnsn=mo

813-778-9857

1 / 2
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https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3a3b9aa25da26d856ebd5656c0702f1ce93f488ed11ce2135feb5360eb770b50aa/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3a3b9aa25da26d856ebd5656c0702f1ce93f488ed11ce2135feb5360eb770b50aa/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3a3b9aa25da26d856ebd5656c0702f1ce93f488ed11ce2135feb5360eb770b50aa/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice


Please detach and send with remittance to:

Neptune Multi services LLC

11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Remittance Advice for Invoice # 0053323 on 04/10/2023

Balance Due $175.00

Paid  

Received From: Parrish Plantation CDD

Card Type

Cardholder's Name  

Card Number     CVV  

Expiry Date  /  

Signature

Neptune Multi services LLC - Invoice 0053323 - 04/10/2023

2 / 2

51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



Invoice
12610 Oak hill way
INVOICE NO. ACCOUNT NUMBER

67392 7611
INVOICE DATE

03/29/2023
LICENSE

L18000211778

DUE DATE (NET 0 TERMS)

Upon Receipt
AMOUNT DUE

$150.00

Taxes $0.00

Invoice Total $150.00

Amount Paid $0.00

Amount Due $150.00

Invoice # 67392Invoice Date 03/29/2023

AMOUNT DUE

$150.00
DUE DATE

Upon Receipt
REMITTANCE

$

Prodigy Pest Solutions
1501 Sarasota Center Blvd 
Sarasota, FL 34240
(941) 567-4225

Attn: Angie Grunwald
Inframark at Crosswind Point
12610 Oak hill way
Parrish, FL 34219

Inframark at Crosswind Point (Acct #: 7611)

ITEM QUANTITY PRICE SUBTOTAL

OneShot 1 $150.00 $150.00

Additional Notes

A finance charge of 1.5% will be made on unpaid balances after 30 days.
National Emergency Poison Control: (800)222-1222

Account # 7611

LOGIN TO YOUR CUSTOMER PORTAL TO PAY YOUR BILL ONLINE.
For questions regarding this statement, please contact us at
(941) 567-4225 or pestprodigy@gmail.com. If you would like to
setup or manage your payment online, please continue to
https://prodigy.FieldPortals.com.

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO
Prodigy Pest Solutions 
1501 Sarasota Center Blvd 
Sarasota, FL 34240
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May 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1423 051423 ACH $237.97 INTERNET SERVICE - 05/14/23-06/13/23 - POINT

CYPRESS CREEK AQUATICS INC 1245 $2,084.00 AQUATICS MAINT. MAY 2023 - SPLIT

CYPRESS CREEK AQUATICS INC 1249 $275.00 $2,359.00 AQUATIC MAINT INITIAL TREATMENT - SPLIT

ENVERA SYSTEMS 728007 $646.42 VIDEO MONITORING , DATA MNGT 06/01/23-06/30/23 - CROSSWIND POINT

INFRAMARK LLC 93728 $5,320.27 DISTRICT INVOICE APRIL 2023

Monthly Contract Subtotal $8,563.66

Variable Contract

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23053 $2,106.75 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 04/15/23

Variable Contract Subtotal $2,106.75

Utilities

FPL 11935 85047 051823 $394.36 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 04/19/23-05/18/23 - POINT

FPL 1800319367 $11,148.80 FPLES LGHT/VO PIONEER - POINT

FPL 57159 32561 050823 $28.37 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 04/07/23-05/08/23 - POINT

FPL 65187 55472 051623 $653.31 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 04/17/23-05/16/23 - SPLIT

FPL 66602 44549 051523 $31.23 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 04/14/23-05/15/23 - POINT

FPL 67180 36129 052223 $1,038.67 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 04/21/23-05/22/23 - SPLIT

FPL 70760 52567 041923 $35.40 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 03/25/23-04/19/23 - POINT

FPL 86422 34549 051523 $841.81 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 04/41/23-05/15/23 - POINT

FPL D00012363391 $14,590.58 $28,762.53 FPLES LGHT/9999 SPENCER - RANCH

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178496 042523 $4.44 WATER SERVICE 03/21/23-04/17/23 - POINT

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178497 042523 $24.35 WATER SERVICE 03/21/23-04/17/23 - POINT

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178498 042523 $7.40 WATER SERVICE 03/17/23-04/21/23 - POINT

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178499 042523 $30.64 WATER SERVICE 03/21/23-04/18/23 - POINT

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178833 042523 $97.16 WATER SERVICE 03/11/23-04/17/23 - POINT

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 180901 042523 $318.82 $482.81 WATER SERVICE 03/21/23-04/18/23 - POINT

Utilities Subtotal $29,245.34

Regular Services

EGIS INSURANCE 18295 $283.00 ADD PROP - PERGOLA/MAILBOXES - MIXED

ENVERA SYSTEMS INV000006322 $915.00 MIFARE FOB 1000 PK - POINT

Heber Castro Jose 10001819 $2,000.00 OAK TREE REMOVED - POINT

MANATEE LANDSCAPE & MLI 052523 $1,106.25 PLANT REPLACEMENT - POINT

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 05022023-1 $113,391.08 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 05082023-1 $24,284.49 SERIES 2022 - FY 23 TAX DIST. ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 05162023-1 $24,088.01 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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May 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 05232023-1 $65,215.06 $226,978.64 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

SEBEES PEST SOLUTIONS 000013 $55.00 PEST SERVICE - CROSSWIND POINT

SPRINKLER SOLUTIONS of FLORIDA, INC 3374 $4,585.00 MINI SIGMA FILTER - CROSSWIND RANCH

SPRINKLER SOLUTIONS of FLORIDA, INC 3375 $4,355.00 $8,940.00 FILTERS FOR RECLAIMED POC - CROSSWIND POINT

US BANK 6867809 $4,040.63 ADMINS FEES 03/01/23 - 02/29/21 SERIES 2021

Regular Services Subtotal $244,318.52

Additional Services

DANIELLE FENCE 00074074 $600.00 REPAID DAMAGED FENCE

Additional Services Subtotal $600.00

TOTAL $284,834.27 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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Invoice
Date

5/1/2023

Invoice #

1245

Bill To

Parrish Plantation / Creek Point CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

Cypress Creek Aquatics, Inc.
12231 Main St Unit 1196
San Antonio, FL 33576

P.O. Number Terms

Net 30

Project

Aquatic Maintenance

352-877-4463

Total

Item Code DescriptionQuantity Price Each Amount

Aquatic Maintenance May Aquatic Maintenance
1. Floating Vegetation Control
2. Filamentous Algae Control
3. Submersed vegetation Control
4. Shoreline grass & brush control
5. Perimeter trash cleanup

1 1,493.00 1,493.00

Aquatic Maintenance Amendment No 1
Additional Ponds 10-16

591.00 591.00

$2,084.00
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Invoice
Date

5/17/2023

Invoice #

1249

Bill To

Parrish Plantation / Creek Point CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

Cypress Creek Aquatics, Inc.
12231 Main St Unit 1196
San Antonio, FL 33576

P.O. Number Terms

Net 15

Project

Aquatic Maintenance

352-877-4463

Total

Item Code DescriptionQuantity Price Each Amount

Aquatic Maintenance Aquatic Maintenance Amendment No 2
Initial treatment of pond number 17

1 275.00 275.00

$275.00
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Parrish Plantation CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: April 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#93728 4/28/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2304 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
5/28/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUPP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 2,083.33  2,083.33

Accounting Services 1 Ea 1,458.33  1,458.33

Financial & Revenue Collection 1 Ea 291.67  291.67

Field Management 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 125.00  125.00

B/W Copies 2 Ea 0.15  0.30

Color Copies 16 Ea 0.39  6.24

Postage 9 Ea 0.60  5.40

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 350.00  350.00

Subtotal 5,320.27

Subtotal $5,320.27

Tax $0.00

Total Due $5,320.27
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May 03, 2023
Client: 001538
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23053

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through April 15, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Parrish Plantation Community Development District

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

3/19/2023 LB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM B. CRUTCHFIELD
RE AMENITIES RATES, FEES AND GOLF CART POLICY;
PREPARE DRAFT RESOLUTION ADOPTING AMENITIES
POLICIES.

0.5 $87.50

3/20/2023 JMV REVIEW COMMUNICATION FROM B. CRUTCHFIELD;  
REVIEW RESOLUTION.

0.6 $225.00

3/20/2023 LB REVIEW PROPOSED RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES, PROPOSED
RECREATIONAL POLICIES AND PROPOSED GOLF CART
USE POLICIES; WORK ON DRAFT RESOLUTION
ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR
RECREATIONAL AMENITIES AND DRAFT RESOLUTION
ADOPTING RECREATIONAL FACILITIES POLICIES.

1.2 $210.00

3/21/2023 LB CONTINUE WORKING ON RESOLUTIONS FOR GOLF
CART USAGE, RECREATIONAL FACILITIES RULES AND
REGULATIONS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
POLICIES.

0.6 $105.00

3/22/2023 JMV REVIEW AGENDA PACKET AND PREPARE FOR CDD
BOARD MEETING;  TELEPHONE CALL WITH A. MARTIN.

0.4 $150.00

3/22/2023 LB PREPARE DRAFT RESOLUTION APPROVING
PROPOSED BUDGET AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING
FOR FY 2023-2024.

0.8 $140.00

3/23/2023 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD BOARD MEETING. 1.3 $487.50

3/24/2023 WAS COMMUNICATIONS WITH A. GRUNWALD REGARDING
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR LANDSCAPE AND
IRRIGATION SERVICES.

0.2 $61.00
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May 03, 2023
Client: 001538
Matter: 000001

23053Invoice #:

Page: 2

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

4/4/2023 LB PREPARE DRAFT QUARTERLY REPORT TO
DISSEMINATION AGENT FOR PERIOD ENDED MARCH
31, 2023.

0.3 $52.50

4/10/2023 JMV PREPARE QUARTERLY DISTRICT COUNSEL REPORT
TO CDD BOND DISSEMINATION AGENT.

0.3 $112.50

4/10/2023 WAS COMMUNICATIONS WITH A. GRUNWALD REGARDING
SCOPE FOR LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION PROJECT.

0.1 $30.50

4/14/2023 LB FINALIZE QUARTERLY REPORT TO DISSEMINATION
AGENT FOR PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023;
PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO DISSEMINATION
AGENT RE SAME.

0.2 $35.00

Total Professional Services 6.5 $1,696.50

DISBURSEMENTS

Date Description of Disbursements Amount

3/16/2023 Clerk, Circuit Court, Manatee County- Filing Fee- Filing fees $405.00

4/15/2023 Photocopies $5.25

Total Disbursements $410.25

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$1,601.35

$1,696.50

($1,601.35)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $410.25
Total Current Charges $2,106.75

PAY THIS AMOUNT $2,106.75
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FPLES LGHT/V/O PIONEER DR 11,148.80
Reference# D00012362788

Total Amount Due $11,148.80For Inquiries Contact: 
Anthony Brito 3054915282 Payment Due Upon Receipt

1800319367 1 of 1

PERRISH PLANTATION CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE 300
TAMPA FL 33607

Florida Power & Light Company

Federal Tax Id.#: 59-0247775

Customer Name and Address

PERRISH PLANTATION CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE 300
TAMPA FL 33607

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please retain this portion for your records.

FPL
General Mail Facility
Miami FL 33188-0001

______________________________________________________________________________________
CURRENT CHARGES AND CREDITS
Customer No: 6800107373 Bill No: 1800319367

Description Amount

Customer Number: 6800107373

Reference Number: D00012362788

Bill Number: 1800319367

Bill Date: 04/26/2023

Reference# D00012362788

Your payment may be eligible to be paid online. Visit

www.fpl.com/construction to learn more. You can also mail a check

payable to FPL in USD to the FPL address listed below right. Please

mail the top portion of the coupon with your check.

/4115006400086800107373180031936790001114880

Cust. No.:6800107373 Bill No.:1800319367
Payment Due Upon Amount Due

Receipt This Bill
$ 11,148.80

PAYMENT COUPON
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FPLES LGHT/9999 SPENCER PARRISH RD 14,590.58
Reference# D00012363391

For Inquiries Contact: Total Amount Due $14,590.58
Whitfield Svc Ctr 941-927-4278 Payment Due Upon Receipt

1800319403 1 of 1

CROSSWIND RANCH
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300,
TAMPA FL 33607

Florida Power & Light Company

Federal Tax Id.#: 59-0247775

Customer Name and Address

CROSSWIND RANCH
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300,
TAMPA FL 33607

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Please retain this portion for your records.

FPL
General Mail Facility
Miami FL 33188-0001

______________________________________________________________________________________
CURRENT CHARGES AND CREDITS
Customer No: 6800107376 Bill No: 1800319403

Description Amount

Customer Number: 6800107376

Reference Number: D00012363391

Bill Number: 1800319403

Bill Date: 04/27/2023

Reference# D00012363391

Your payment may be eligible to be paid online. Visit

www.fpl.com/construction to learn more. You can also mail a check

payable to FPL in USD to the FPL address listed below right. Please

mail the top portion of the coupon with your check.

/4115006400086800107376180031940380001459058

Cust. No.:6800107376 Bill No.:1800319403
Payment Due Upon Amount Due

Receipt This Bill
$ 14,590.58

PAYMENT COUPON

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
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ABDB53D6-0CB2-42E3-8560-B05026969116E23AD865-1261-48A0-9F3C-6C088C54A994283.000.00 283.00 283.000.00 1 283.001.00 283.000.00 1 1 283.001.00 283.000.00

INVOICE

Parrish Plantation Community 
Development District

988

05/25/2023

Charisse Bitner

1 of 1

$ 283.00

100122451

Invoice#18295

Customer

Date

Customer 

Service

Page

Payment Information

Invoice Summary

Payment Amount

Payment for:

Thank You

Please detach and return with payment

Acct #

Parrish Plantation Community Development District

c/o Meritus

2500 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300

Tampa, FL 33607

Customer: Parrish Plantation Community Development District

Invoice Effective Transaction Description Amount

Policy #100122451  10/01/2022-10/01/2023
Florida Insurance Alliance

05/23/2023 Policy change18295

283.00Package  - Add Property-Pergola&Mailboxes

Due Date:  5/25/2023

Total

Date

$ 283.00

05/25/2023

Thank You

Remit Payment To: Egis Insurance Advisors

P.O. Box 748555  
Atlanta, GA  30374-8555

(321)233-9939

sclimer@egisadvisors.com

FOR PAYMENTS SENT OVERNIGHT: 
Bank of America Lockbox Services, Lockbox 748555, 6000 Feldwood Rd. College Park, GA 30349
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INV000006322

5/9/2023

1/1

Invoice

Hidden Eyes LLC
d/b/a Envera Systems
8281  Blaikie Ct
Sarasota, FL 34240
(941) 556-0743

Parrish Plantation CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL, 33607

Parrish Plantation CDD - Amenity
12954 Oak Hill Way
Parrish, FL, 34219

 Bill To Number

 002924

Document Number

 ORD000000619

Type

SER

 Site Number

 002924AM

 Entered By

 SCHREIG

 Customer Reference Weight

0.0000

Code / Description Supply Unit Unit Tax Ext.DiscountUnit Price

0.00 900.00100.0013.5 MHz Mifare Fob (1000pk) 10.00 1.00

Shipping Charge - Credentials 1 15.00 0.00 0.00 15.00EA

Less Payment
Plus Excl. Tax 0.00
Less Cover 0.00
Less Discount 100.00

Subtotal 1,015.00
0.00MAN

Services 15.00If terms permit, where paying by check
Please make payable to Envera Systems 
Remit to: 8281 Blaikie Ct. Sarasota FL, 34240

Items 1,000.00

915.00Total Due (USD)Net 30 Days6/8/2023
116



	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 


Make all checks payable to Kastro Lawn


If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Eddy Zuniga @ 941-243-2910 or via 
email edmzuniga@gmail.com


THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

INVOICE


DATE: 05/10/2023

INVOICE # 10001819


PROPERTY / LOCATION: CROSSWIND

TO:

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

941-773-6413

ATTENTION: ANGIE GRUNWALD


SHIP TO:

CROSSWIND POINT

OAK HILL WAY

PARRISH FL

941-773-6413

ATTENTION: ALLISON MARTIN

AMARTIN@WESTBAYTAMPA.COM




Kastro Lawn

15802 Cassia Lake Pl

Wimauma FL 33598

941-243-2910

Description Quantity Unit Price Total

Parrish Plantation CDD

Safely remove Oak Tree that fell from storm at 
the back wood line and hall away all debris

1 $2000.00 $2000.00

In Phase 1 back entry area of Crosswind Point

SUBTOTAL $2000.00

TOTAL DUE $2000.00
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SUBMITTED TO: Parrish Plantation CDD May 25, 2023

Crosswind Point Plant Replacements              

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION Unit Price Extended Total

75 Blue Pacific Juniper (3g)                         9.00 675.00
40 Evergreen Liriope (1g)                         5.00 200.00
1 Silver Saw Palmetto (7g)                       62.50 62.50
25 Pine Bark (3cu)                         6.75 168.75

Total 1,106.25$              

Signed: ______________________________________________ Date: ______________________

                                                                             Phone (941) 721-3505
                                                                               Fax (941) 721-3525

                                                                            5311 36th Avenue East
                                                                              Palmetto, FL  34221

Manatee Landscape  
and Irrigation, Inc. 
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Invoice #000013

Customer Invoice Details Payment

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
CROSSWIND POINT .
Angie.Grunwald@inframark.com
813-509-1127
2005 Pan Am Circle Ste 300
Tampa , FL 33607

PDF created May 11, 2023
$55.00
Service date April 25, 2023

Due May 11, 2023
$55.00

Items Quantity Price Amount

Initial Pest control service 1 $55.00 $55.00

Completed the initial pest control service for the facility.
Cleaned up the cobwebs and removed wasps nests as needed,
and also treated the exterior perimeter.  There are no issues to
report during this service . I also cleaned up the cobwebs from
around the mailboxes area as a courtesy.  Thank you for
allowing us to service your property. Geovanni, your Sebees
Pest Solutions technician.

Subtotal $55.00

Total Due $55.00

Page 1 of 1

Sebees pest solutions
11515 57th Street Cir E
Parrish, FL 34219-5819 United States

Invoice #000013

Issue date
Apr 27, 2023

Pay online

To pay your invoice go to https://gosq.me/u/wf7Aopon  x

Or open the camera on your mobile device and place the QR code in the camera's
view.
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Page 1 of 3

INVOICE

Service Address

Crosswind Ranch
Filters for reclaimed
POC

Bill To

Parrish Plantation
CDD.

SPRINKLER Solutions of Florida, Inc.

3422 Silver Meadow Way
Plant City, Fl 33566
Phone: (813) 967-5863
Email: jeff@ssofla.com

Payment terms Due upon receipt
Invoice # 3374

Date 05/10/2023
PO # Estimate # 3253

Business / Tax # SCC131152616

Description Rate Quantity Total

Reclaimed POC located at the West end of property ( Entrance, Spencer
Parrish Rd and Pocket park )

$580.00

Mini Sigma Filter $3,675.00 0 $0.00

2" Self Cleaning filter
( This filter is one that HBWB owns from a previous project )

Installation of Customer owned equipment $425.00 1 $425.00

2" Mini Sigma Filter

3" HDPE fittings and Fusion $155.00 1 $155.00

 

East POC this covers the East side of project and along HWY 62. $4,255.00

Mini Sigma Filter $3,675.00 1 $3,675.00

2" Self Cleaning filter

Installation of Mini Sigma Filter $425.00 1 $425.00

3" HDPE fittings and Fusion $155.00 1 $155.00
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Page 2 of 3

Concrete Pad For Filter $0.00 1 $0.00

Pad not required due to current location of filter

 

Credit $0.00

* $0.00 0 $0.00

Credit on existing 2" filter that is shown per plan $250.00 (This is shown below as discount)

 

Subtotal $4,835.00

Discount $250.00

Total $4,585.00

Notes:

This proposal is in response to the extreme amount of dirty reclaimed water that is being
provided to both Crosswind Ranch and Crosswind Point by Manatee County Water department.

Our recommendation would be to install a automatic self cleaning master filter located at each
POC due to the amount of sediment and debris that we are finding in the drip filters and valve
filters at Crosswind point. The labor to keep these or any type of manual filter clean and
operating efficiently would be extensive (To clean a drip valve filter could be as much as 15 - 20
minutes each and there are more than 15 at Ranch) (( 125.00 for a tech to clean approximately 3
filters, this would be in the neighborhood of $625.00 for every cleaning if a master filter isn't
installed. This could be required multiple times per month ))

Final Payment Due Upon Completion
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By signing this document, the customer agrees to the services and conditions outlined in this
document.

Parrish Plantation CDD.
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Page 1 of 3

INVOICE

Service Address

Crosswind Point
Filters for reclaimed
POC

Bill To

Parrish Plantation
CDD.

SPRINKLER Solutions of Florida, Inc.

3422 Silver Meadow Way
Plant City, Fl 33566
Phone: (813) 967-5863
Email: jeff@ssofla.com

Payment terms Due upon receipt
Invoice # 3375

Date 05/10/2023
Business / Tax # SCC131152616

Description Rate Quantity Total

Reclaimed POC located at the rear entry on Spencer Parrish Rd $4,580.00

Mini Sigma Filter $3,675.00 1 $3,675.00

2" Self Cleaning filter

Installation of Mini Sigma Filter $650.00 1 $650.00

The underground pipe from the flow sensor and master valve will require being rerouted to 
accommodate 
this filter

2" HDPE fittings and Fusion $255.00 1 $255.00

* $0.00 0 $0.00

Locate this filter behind the monument sign in the landscaped area

* $0.00 1 $0.00

Discount for original 1.5" filter that was to be used on the 1" POC that wasn't used, when the 
new 2" POC was installed.
* credit listed as a discount below.
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Page 2 of 3

Subtotal $4,580.00

Discount $225.00

Total $4,355.00

Notes:

This proposal is in response to the extreme amount of dirty reclaimed water that is being
provided to both Crosswind Ranch and Crosswind Point by Manatee County Water department.

Final Payment Due Upon Completion
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By signing this document, the customer agrees to the services and conditions outlined in this
document.

Parrish Plantation CDD.
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June 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1423 061423 ACH $237.97 INTERNET SERVICE - 06/14/23-07/13/23 - POINT

CYPRESS CREEK AQUATICS INC 1235 $2,084.00 AQUATIC SERVICES - MARCH 2023 - SPLIT

CYPRESS CREEK AQUATICS INC 1253 $2,166.00 $4,250.00 AQUATIC SERVICES - JUNE 2023 - SPLIT

ENVERA SYSTEMS 729155 $702.68 VIDEO MONITORING - JULY 2023 - POINT

INFRAMARK LLC 96849 $5,319.43 DISTRICT INVOICE JUNE 2023

MANATEE LANDSCAPE & 24401 $9,397.41 LAWN MAINT. APRIL 2023 - POINT

MANATEE LANDSCAPE & 24402 $9,397.41 $18,794.82 LAWN MAINT. MAY 2023 - POINT

RON LITTS 0523 $2,700.00 ONSITE INSPECTION MAY - POINT

RON LITTS 0623 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 ONSITE INSPECTION JUNE - POINT

Monthly Contract Subtotal $34,704.90

Variable Contract

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23184 $637.50 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 05/15/23

Variable Contract Subtotal $637.50

Utilities

FPL 1193585047 061723 $380.73 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 05/18/23-06/17/23 - POINT

FPL 4933753008 051823 $268.05 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 04/19/23-05/18/23 - RANCH

FPL 4933753008 061723 $268.05 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 05/18/23-06/17/23 - RANCH

FPL 5715932561 060723 $28.06 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 05/08/23-06/07/23 -RANCH

FPL 6518755472 061523 $644.74 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 05/16/23-06/15/23 - SPLIT

FPL 6660244549 061423 $26.38 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 05/15/23-06/14/23 - POINT

FPL 67180 36129 062123 $1,038.13 ELECTRICITY SERVICE 05/22/23-06/21/23 - SPLIT

FPL 7076052567 061723 $20.72 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 05/18/23-06/17/23 -  POINT

FPL 8642234549 061423 $282.11 $2,956.97 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 05/15/23-06/14/23 - POINT

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178496 052523 $5.51 WATER SERVICE - MAY 2023

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178497 052523 $12.73 WATER SERVICE - MAY 2023

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178498 052523 $5.99 WATER SERVICE - MAY 2023

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178499 052523 $29.97 WATER SERVICE - MAY 2023

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 178833 052523 $145.37 WATER SERVICE - MAY 2023

MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT 343836 180901 052523 $310.35 $509.92 WATER SERVICE - MAY 2023

Utilities Subtotal $3,466.89

Regular Services

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 41602469991 ACH $375.35 PUBLIC POOL - POINT

HEBER CASTRO JOSE 10001850 $2,500.00 PLANT MATERIAL REMOVED - POINT

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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June 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

MANDY ELECTRIC INC 16840 $350.00 IRRIGATION SERVICE CALL 03/31/23 - RANCH

MCCLATCHY COMPANY LLC 198434 $294.84 LEGAL AD SERVICES - SPLIT

NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES LLC 0053355 $1,060.00 CLUBHOUSE JANITORIAL SERVICES / DOG STATION - APRIL/MAY 2023  
NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES LLC 0053364 $575.00 $1,635.00 5 PET STATIONS ASSEMBLED­ POINT 
PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 06062023-1 $89,499.55 SERIES 2022 FY23 TAX DIST ID OFF ROLL

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 06132023-1 $72,853.47 SERIES 2022 FY23 OFF ROLL COLLECTIONS

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 06272023-1 $65,184.83 $227,537.85 SERIES 2022 FY23 OFF ROLL COLLECTIONS

SEBEES PEST SOLUTIONS 000045 $55.00 PEST CONTROL - POINT

SPRINKLER SOLUTIONS of FLORIDA, INC 3287 $3,570.00 FERTILIZATION / LABOR / MULCH - POINT

SPRINKLER SOLUTIONS of FLORIDA, INC 3395 $9,435.00 $13,005.00 TREE FERTILIZATION / MULCH / LABOR - POINT

Regular Services Subtotal $245,753.04

Additional Services

MANDY ELECTRIC INC 16645 $500.00 SERVICE CALL 01/19/23 - POINT

Additional Services Subtotal $500.00

TOTAL $285,062.33 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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Invoice
Date

3/1/2023

Invoice #

1235

Bill To

Parrish Plantation / Creek Point CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

Cypress Creek Aquatics, Inc.
12231 Main St Unit 1196
San Antonio, FL 33576

P.O. Number Terms

Net 30

Project

Aquatic Maintenance

352-877-4463

Total

Item Code DescriptionQuantity Price Each Amount

Aquatic Maintenance March  Aquatic Maintenance
1. Floating Vegetation Control
2. Filamentous Algae Control
3. Submersed vegetation Control
4. Shoreline grass & brush control
5. Perimeter trash cleanup

1 1,493.00 1,493.00

Aquatic Maintenance Amendment No 1
Additional Ponds 10-16

591.00 591.00

$2,084.00
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Invoice
Date

6/1/2023

Invoice #

1253

Bill To

Parrish Plantation / Creek Point CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

Cypress Creek Aquatics, Inc.
12231 Main St Unit 1196
San Antonio, FL 33576

P.O. Number Terms

Net 30

Project

Aquatic Maintenance

352-877-4463

Total

Item Code DescriptionQuantity Price Each Amount

Aquatic Maintenance June Aquatic Maintenance
1. Floating Vegetation Control
2. Filamentous Algae Control
3. Submersed vegetation Control
4. Shoreline grass & brush control
5. Perimeter trash cleanup

1 1,493.00 1,493.00

Aquatic Maintenance Amendment No 1
Additional Ponds 10-16

591.00 591.00

Aquatic Maintenance Amendment No 2
Additional Pond 17

82.00 82.00

$2,166.00
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Parrish Plantation CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: June 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#96849 6/23/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2304 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
7/23/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 2,083.33  2,083.33

Accounting Services 1 Ea 1,458.33  1,458.33

Financial & Revenue Collection 1 Ea 291.67  291.67

Field Management 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 125.00  125.00

B/W Copies 12 Ea 0.15  1.80

Postage 15 Ea 0.62  9.30

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 350.00  350.00

Subtotal 5,319.43

Subtotal $5,319.43

Tax $0.00

Total Due $5,319.43
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Date

5/31/2023

Invoice #

24401

Bill To

Parrish Plantation Community
Development District
Attn:  Brian Lamb
2005 Pan Am Circle  Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607 Community/Lot #

Crosswind Point

Terms

Due on receipt

Terms:A service charge of 1.5% PER MONTH (APR 18%) will be added to all past due
balances. Total

5311 36th Avenue East
Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 721-3505
Fax: (941) 721- 3525

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Project: Crosswind Point Common Area

Lawn Maintenance for the month of April 20231 9,397.41 9,397.41

$9,397.41
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Date

5/31/2023

Invoice #

24402

Bill To

Parrish Plantation Community
Development District
Attn:  Brian Lamb
2005 Pan Am Circle  Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607 Community/Lot #

Crosswind Point

Terms

Due on receipt

Terms:A service charge of 1.5% PER MONTH (APR 18%) will be added to all past due
balances. Total

5311 36th Avenue East
Palmetto, FL 34221

Phone: (941) 721-3505
Fax: (941) 721- 3525

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Project: Crosswind Point Common Area

Lawn Maintenance for the month of May 20231 9,397.41 9,397.41

$9,397.41
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 JOB   

 Parrish Plantation May. 2023  

 

QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE LINE TOTAL 

1 
Monthly onsite inspection of relocated trees to find and 

address needs 
2700.00 2,700.00 

  2,700.00 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Invoice 0523 

Ron Litts 
 DATE: MAY 15, 2023 

4996 Kensington Rd. 

Chickamauga, Ga. 30707 

Ph 727-207-1002 

 

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 

Brian Lamb, DM 
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 JOB   

 Parrish Plantation June. 2023  

 

QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE LINE TOTAL 

1 
Monthly onsite inspection of relocated trees to find and 

address needs 
2700.00 2,700.00 

  2,700.00 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Invoice 0623 

Ron Litts 
 DATE: JUNE 15, 2023 

4996 Kensington Rd. 

Chickamauga, Ga. 30707 

Ph 727-207-1002 

 

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 

Brian Lamb, DM 
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June 05, 2023
Client: 001538
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23184

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through May 15, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Parrish Plantation Community Development District

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

4/24/2023 JMV REVIEW COMMUNICATION FROM DISTRICT MANAGER;
REVIEW LEGAL NOTICE.

0.2 $75.00

5/12/2023 JMV REVIEW COMMUNICATION FROM A. GRUNWALD;  
REVIEW RESOLUTION;  TELEPHONE CALL WITH A.
MARTIN.

0.7 $262.50

5/14/2023 JMV PREPARE RESOLUTION FOR CDD BOARD MEETING
AND PUBLIC HEARING.

0.8 $300.00

Total Professional Services 1.7 $637.50
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June 05, 2023
Client: 001538
Matter: 000001

23184Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$2,106.75

$637.50

($2,106.75)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $637.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $637.50
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CURRENT BILL

$28.06
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Jun 29, 2023
NEW CHARGES DUE BY

BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill 28.37
Payments received -28.37

Balance before new charges 0.00

Total new charges 28.06

Total amount you owe $28.06

(See page 2 for bill details.)

State regulators are reviewing FPL’s plan to reduce 2023 fuel costs that would 
take effect in July. Learn more at FPL.com/Rates.

FPL.com Page 1

Electric Bill Statement
For: May 8, 2023 to Jun 7, 2023 (30 days)
Statement Date: Jun 7, 2023
Account Number: 57159-32561
Service Address:

13305 HEARTWOOD WAY #IRR
PARRISH, FL 34219

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

1-800-375-2434
1-800-226-3545

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

E001

57159-32561 $28.06 Jun 29, 2023 $
ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

/   27            5205571593256106082000000

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:   ______            

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

Visit FPL.com/PayBill
for ways to pay.

KEEP IN MIND
· Payment received after August 29, 2023 is considered LATE; a late payment 

charge of 1% will apply.
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E001Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2
PARRISH PLANTATION 
CDD

57159-32561

Download the app 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 
billing info from your mobile device. 

Download now  › 

Prepare your business 
Keep your business safe and secure during a 
storm. 

See tips  › 

Watch savings add up 
Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL 
Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when 
necessary. 

See if you qualify  › 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.

BILL DETAILS

Amount of your last bill 28.37
Payment received - Thank you −28.37
Balance before new charges $0.00

New Charges
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS
Base charge: $12.68
Minimum base bill charge: $9.45
Non-fuel: ($0.094820 per kWh) $3.80
Fuel: ($0.035360 per kWh) $1.41

Electric service amount 27.34

Gross receipts tax (State tax) 0.70
Taxes and charges 0.70

Regulatory fee (State fee) 0.02
Total new charges $28.06

Total amount you owe $28.06

METER SUMMARY
Meter reading - Meter ACD9135. Next meter reading Jul 8, 2023.
Usage Type Current - Previous = Usage
kWh used 00095 00055 40

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON
This Month Last Month

Service to Jun 7, 2023 May 8, 2023
kWh Used 40 45
Service days 30 31
kWh/day 1 1
Amount $28.06 $28.37

KEEP IN MIND
· Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 

local and state government to be used at their discretion.
· The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 

a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
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CURRENT BILL

$644.74
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Jul 6, 2023
NEW CHARGES DUE BY

BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill 653.31
Payments received -653.31

Balance before new charges 0.00

Total new charges 644.74

Total amount you owe $644.74

(See page 2 for bill details.)

The Florida Public Service Commission has approved a new fuel reduction 
effective July 1, 2023. Learn more at FPL.com/Rates.

FPL.com Page 1

Electric Bill Statement
For: May 16, 2023 to Jun 15, 2023 (30 days)
Statement Date: Jun 15, 2023
Account Number: 65187-55472
Service Address:

12610 OAK HILL WAY
SARASOTA, FL 34232

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

1-800-375-2434
1-800-226-3545

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

E001

65187-55472 $644.74 Jul 6, 2023 $
ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

/   27            5611651875547284744600000

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:   ______            

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

Visit FPL.com/PayBill
for ways to pay.

KEEP IN MIND
· Payment received after September 06, 2023 is considered LATE; a late 

payment charge of 1% will apply.
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E001Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2
PARRISH PLANTATION 
CDD

65187-55472

Download the app 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 
billing info from your mobile device. 

Download now  › 

Prepare your business 
Keep your business safe and secure during a 
storm. 

See tips  › 

Watch savings add up 
Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL 
Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when 
necessary. 

See if you qualify  › 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.

BILL DETAILS

Amount of your last bill 653.31
Payment received - Thank you −653.31
Balance before new charges $0.00

New Charges
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS
Base charge: $12.68
Non-fuel: ($0.094820 per kWh) $448.30
Fuel: ($0.035360 per kWh) $167.18

Electric service amount 628.16

Gross receipts tax (State tax) 16.12
Taxes and charges 16.12

Regulatory fee (State fee) 0.46
Total new charges $644.74

Total amount you owe $644.74

METER SUMMARY
Meter reading - Meter ACD2586. Next meter reading Jul 17, 2023.
Usage Type Current - Previous = Usage
kWh used 26861 22133 4728

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON
This Month Last Month

Service to Jun 15, 2023 May 16, 2023
kWh Used 4728 4792
Service days 30 29
kWh/day 158 165
Amount $644.74 $653.31

KEEP IN MIND
· Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 

local and state government to be used at their discretion.
· The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 

a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
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CURRENT BILL

$20.72
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE

Jul 10, 2023
NEW CHARGES DUE BY

BILL SUMMARY
Amount of your last bill −7.34

Balance before new charges −7.34

Total new charges 28.06

Total amount you owe $20.72

(See page 2 for bill details.)

The Florida Public Service Commission has approved a new fuel reduction 
effective July 1, 2023. Learn more at FPL.com/Rates.

FPL.com Page 1

Electric Bill Statement
For: May 18, 2023 to Jun 17, 2023 (30 days)
Statement Date: Jun 17, 2023
Account Number: 70760-52567
Service Address:

8110 SPENCER PARRISH RD #ENTRY
PARRISH, FL 34219

Customer Service:
Outside Florida:

(941) 917-0512
1-800-226-3545

Report Power Outages:
Hearing/Speech Impaired:

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243)
711 (Relay Service)

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD,
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

E001

70760-52567 $20.72 Jul 10, 2023 $
ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED

Make check payable to FPL
in U.S. funds and mail along with
this coupon to:

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

/   27        734 5213707605256752702000000

The amount enclosed includes
the following donation:
FPL Care To Share:   ______            

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

Visit FPL.com/PayBill
for ways to pay.

KEEP IN MIND
· Payment received after September 08, 2023 is considered LATE; a late 

payment charge of 1% will apply.
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E001Customer Name: Account Number: FPL.com Page 2
PARRISH PLANTATION 
CDD

70760-52567

Download the app 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 
billing info from your mobile device. 

Download now  › 

Prepare your business 
Keep your business safe and secure during a 
storm. 

See tips  › 

Watch savings add up 
Receive a monthly bill credit by allowing FPL 
Business On Call® to cycle off your A/C when 
necessary. 

See if you qualify  › 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist.

BILL DETAILS

Amount of your last bill −7.34
Balance before new charges −$7.34

New Charges
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS
Base charge: $12.68
Minimum base bill charge: $9.45
Non-fuel: ($0.094820 per kWh) $3.80
Fuel: ($0.035360 per kWh) $1.41

Electric service amount 27.34

Gross receipts tax (State tax) 0.70
Taxes and charges 0.70

Regulatory fee (State fee) 0.02
Total new charges $28.06

Total amount you owe $20.72

METER SUMMARY
Meter reading - Meter ACD9136. Next meter reading Jul 19, 2023.
Usage Type Current - Previous = Usage
kWh used 00109 00069 40

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON
This Month Last Month

Service to Jun 17, 2023 May 18, 2023
kWh Used 40 40
Service days 30 29
kWh/day 1 1
Amount $28.06 $28.06

KEEP IN MIND
· Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 

local and state government to be used at their discretion.
· The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 

a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees.
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https://www.fpl.com/business/save/programs/oncall.html
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Make all checks payable to Kastro Lawn


If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Eddy Zuniga @ 941-243-2910 or via 
email edmzuniga@gmail.com


THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

INVOICE


INVOICE # 10001850

DATE: 05/30/2023


PROPERTY / LOCATION: CROSSWIND

TO:

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE STE 300

TAMPA FL 33607

ATTENTION: ANGIE GRUNWALD


SHIP TO:

CROSSWIND POINT COMMUNITY

PIONEER DRIVE

PARRISH FL

941-773-6413

ATTENTION: ALLISON MARTIN

AMARTIN@WESTBAYTAMPA.COM




Kastro Lawn

15802 Cassia Lake Pl

Wimauma FL 33598

941-243-2910

Description Quantity Unit Price Total

Remove all plant material and create a shell 
walking path to dog park 2 inches in depth with 
weed barrier and black diamond edging

$2500.00

SUBTOTAL $2500.00

TOTAL DUE $2500.00
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MANDY ELECTRIC, INC.
6201 N Nebraska
TAMPA, FL  33604
813-264-9234
carie@mandyselectric.com
www.mandyselectric.com

Invoice

BILL TO

Parrish Plantation CDD
SHIP TO

Crosswinds Ranch

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

16840 04/03/2023 $350.00 04/03/2023 On completion

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Service call on 3/31: Installed power to irrigation timeclock 1 350.00 350.00

BALANCE DUE $350.00
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Invoice No: 0053355

Date: 06/01/2023

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 06/01/2023

Invoice

Bill To: Parrish Plantation CDD

inframark@avidbill.com

Description Quantity Rate Amount

Clubhouse Janitorial Services and dog stations

April 2023 and May 2023 services.

2 $530.00 $1,060.00 

Payment Instructions

Zelle @8133257684

Cashapp $neptunejku

Subtotal $1,060.00

TAX 0% $0.00

Total $1,060.00

Paid $0.00

Balance Due $1,060.00Pay Now 

    

 

Neptune Multi services LLC
11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Neptunemts@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/101624548259772/posts/228424315579794/?sfnsn=mo

813-778-9857

1 / 2
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https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea505f46dd334ef0203c5732f1cb269498ad14ae2410fb95262b7270452ab/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice


Please detach and send with remittance to:

Neptune Multi services LLC

11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Remittance Advice for Invoice # 0053355 on 06/01/2023

Balance Due $1,060.00

Paid  

Received From: Parrish Plantation CDD

Card Type

Cardholder's Name  

Card Number     CVV  

Expiry Date  /  

Signature

Neptune Multi services LLC - Invoice 0053355 - 06/01/2023

2 / 2
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Invoice No: 0053364

Date: 06/07/2023

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 06/07/2023

Invoice

Bill To: Parrish Plantation CDD

inframark@avidbill.com

Description Quantity Rate Amount

Assembly pet 5 stations Dig hole and anchor with post anchoring compound 5 pet stations 1 $575.00 $575.00* 

*Indicates non-taxable item

Payment Instructions

Zelle @8133257684

Cashapp $neptunejku

Subtotal $575.00

Total $575.00

Paid $0.00

Balance Due $575.00Pay Now 

    

 

Neptune Multi services LLC
11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Neptunemts@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/101624548259772/posts/228424315579794/?sfnsn=mo

813-778-9857

1 / 2

195

https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
https://pay.2go.com/v2/r/a23e8d3b3bcea050a06d866ebd0157907e2f1ce96e4ddbd11fe64356bf0031e0210502fd/a/a13bdd6f22c7ac55?utm_medium=invoice
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Please detach and send with remittance to:

Neptune Multi services LLC

11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Remittance Advice for Invoice # 0053364 on 06/07/2023

Balance Due $575.00

Paid  

Received From: Parrish Plantation CDD

Card Type

Cardholder's Name  

Card Number     CVV  

Expiry Date  /  

Signature

Neptune Multi services LLC - Invoice 0053364 - 06/07/2023

2 / 2
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Invoice #000045

Customer Invoice Details Payment

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
CROSSWIND POINT .
Angie.Grunwald@inframark.com
813-509-1127
2005 Pan Am Circle Ste 300
Tampa , FL 33607

PDF created June 8, 2023
$55.00
Service date June 8, 2023

Due June 22, 2023
$55.00

Items Quantity Price Amount

Monthly pest control service 1 $55.00 $55.00

Today I completed the regular monthly pest control service for
the month of June. During this service,  I cleaned up the
cobwebs from the exterior perimeter of the community pool
area and treated the perimeter, including the men bathroom ,
with liquidinsecticidefor controlofcrawlinginsects especially
ants and spiders.  There was no access to the ladies' bathroom
, key fab wouldn't work for that particular area.  There were no
issues to report during this service.  Thank you. Sebees Pest
Solutions.

Subtotal $55.00

Total Due $55.00

Page 1 of 1

Sebees pest solutions
11515 57th Street Cir E
Parrish, FL 34219-5819 United States

Invoice #000045

Issue date
Jun 8, 2023

Pay online

To pay your invoice go to https://squareup.com/u/eJz4t6FQ  x

Or open the camera on your mobile device and place the QR code in the camera's
view.
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Page 1 of 2

INVOICE

Service Address

Fertilization for the
trees at entrance to
Point

Prepared For

Parrish Plantation
CDD.
2005 Pan Am Cir, ST.
300
Tampa 33607

SPRINKLER Solutions of Florida, Inc.

3422 Silver Meadow Way
Plant City, Fl 33566
Phone: (813) 967-5863
Email: jeff@ssofla.com

Invoice # 3287
Date 06/04/2023

Business / Tax # SCC131152616

Description Rate Quantity Total

Tree Fertilization and Soil Removal $3,570.00

Fertilization of tree's $1,840.00 1 $1,840.00

Using methods and products outlined by Ron Litts (arborist)

labor $150.00 4 $600.00

Remove soil from the top of the tree's as directed by Ron Litts ( Arborist )

Mulch $680.00 1 $680.00

8 CU Foot per tree

labor to install mulch $150.00 3 $450.00

Subtotal $3,570.00

Total $3,570.00

Final Payment Due Upon Completion
215

tel:(813) 967-5863
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Page 2 of 2

By signing this document, the customer agrees to the services and conditions outlined in this
document.

Parrish Plantation CDD.
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Page 1 of 3

INVOICE

Service Address

Fertilization for the
trees at entrance to
Point

Bill To

Parrish Plantation
CDD.
2005 Pan Am Cir, ST.
300
Tampa 33607

SPRINKLER Solutions of Florida, Inc.

3422 Silver Meadow Way
Plant City, Fl 33566
Phone: (813) 967-5863
Email: jeff@ssofla.com

Payment terms Due upon receipt
Invoice # 3395

Date 06/20/2023
Business / Tax # SCC131152616

Description Rate Quantity Total

Tree Fertilization $2,970.00

Fertilization of tree's $1,840.00 1 $1,840.00

Using methods and products outlined by Ron Litts (arborist)

Mulch $680.00 1 $680.00

12 CU Foot per tree

labor to install mulch $150.00 3 $450.00

 

Remove Soil From Trees $6,465.00

Labor $45.00 117 $5,265.00

Remove soil from the top of the tree's as directed by Ron Litts ( Arborist )

Skid steer loader with bucket $1,200.00 1 $1,200.00

June 14-- 1 skid steer
June 15-- 2 skid steers
June 16-- 3 skid steers
( Includes Fuel )
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Page 2 of 3

Subtotal $9,435.00

Total $9,435.00

Final Payment Due Upon Completion

218



Page 3 of 3

By signing this document, the customer agrees to the services and conditions outlined in this
document.

Parrish Plantation CDD.
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MANDY ELECTRIC, INC.
6201 N Nebraska
TAMPA, FL  33604
813-264-9234
carie@mandyselectric.com
www.mandyselectric.com

Invoice

BILL TO

HBWB Development Services, LLC
4065 Crescent Park Dr.
Riverview, FL  33578

SHIP TO

Crosswind Point Entries

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

16645 01/23/2023 $500.00 01/31/2023 On completion

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Service call on 1/19:

- Tested power for entry lights.
- Removed and replaced (2) photocells

1 500.00 500.00

BALANCE DUE $500.00

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD

PARRISH PLANTATION

220
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Prepared by: 
 

 
 

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND 

CROSSWIND 

POINT

GENERAL 

FUND 

CROSSWIND 

RANCH

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 444,486$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       444,486$            

Cash in Transit 6,829 - - - - - - - 6,829

Due From Other Funds - - - 135,824 - - - - 135,824

Investments:

Acquisition & Construction Account - - - - 3,199 2,461 - - 5,660

Cost of Issuance Fund - - - 26,416 - - - - 26,416

Prepayment Account - - - 724,849 - - - - 724,849

Reserve Fund - - 478,794 370,581 - - - - 849,375

Revenue Fund - - 46,157 68,934 - - - - 115,091

Utility Deposits 984 - - - - - - - 984

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process - - - - - - 7,303,049 - 7,303,049

Amount To Be Provided - - - - - - - 8,540,000 8,540,000

TOTAL ASSETS 452,299$           -$                       524,951$           1,326,604$        3,199$               2,461$               7,303,049$        8,540,000$        18,152,563$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 3,135$               360$                  -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       3,495$                

Bonds Payable - - - - - - - 8,540,000 8,540,000

Due To Other Funds 39,720 9,087 81,404 - 3,153 2,460 - - 135,824

TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,855 9,447 81,404 - 3,153 2,460 - 8,540,000 8,679,319

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND 

CROSSWIND 

POINT

GENERAL 

FUND 

CROSSWIND 

RANCH

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 443,547 1,326,604 - - - - 1,770,151

Capital Projects - - - - 46 1 - - 47

Unassigned: 409,444 (9,447) - - - - 7,303,049 - 7,703,046

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 409,444 (9,447) 443,547 1,326,604 46 1 7,303,049 - 9,473,244

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 452,299$           -$                       524,951$           1,326,604$        3,199$               2,461$               7,303,049$        8,540,000$        18,152,563$       
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector -$                     233,678$            233,678$          0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 489,696 379,285 (110,411) 77.45%

Developer Contribution - 25,739 25,739 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 489,696 638,702 149,006 130.43%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 4,000 4,041 (41) 101.03%

Assessment Roll 3,663 417 3,246 11.38%

Disclosure Report 3,500 3,150 350 90.00%

District Counsel 5,495 11,121 (5,626) 202.38%

District Engineer 4,762 - 4,762 0.00%

District Manager 18,317 18,750 (433) 102.36%

Accounting Services 12,822 13,125 (303) 102.36%

Auditing Services 3,151 - 3,151 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,099 1,500 (401) 136.49%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 110 92 18 83.64%

Public Officials Insurance 1,813 8,164 (6,351) 450.30%

Legal Advertising 1,099 715 384 65.06%

Miscellaneous Services 183 - 183 0.00%

Bank Fees 148 - 148 0.00%

Financial & Revenue Collections 2,564 2,625 (61) 102.38%

Other Current Charges 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

Website Administration 1,319 1,125 194 85.29%

Office Supplies 73 - 73 0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 128 175 (47) 136.72%

Total Administration 66,746 65,000 1,746 97.38%

Electric Utility Services

Electricity - Streetlights 75,000 22,414 52,586 29.89%

Utility - Electric 12,000 9,416 2,584 78.47%

Total Electric Utility Services 87,000 31,830 55,170 36.59%

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund Crosswind Point (001)

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund Crosswind Point (001)

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Utility Services

Garbage - Recreational Facility 2,800 - 2,800 0.00%

Total Utility Services 2,800 - 2,800 0.00%

Water Utility Services

Utility - Water 4,500 3,304 1,196 73.42%

Total Water Utility Services 4,500 3,304 1,196 73.42%

Stormwater Control

Aquatic Maintenance 17,500 11,979 5,521 68.45%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 500 - 500 0.00%

Total Stormwater Control 18,000 11,979 6,021 66.55%

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Tree Health 32,400 - 32,400 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,200 - 3,200 0.00%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 22,500 3,266 19,234 14.52%

R&M-Other Landscape 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Landscape - Annuals 14,000 5,470 8,530 39.07%

Landscape - Mulch 18,500 10,651 7,849 57.57%

Landscape Maintenance 140,000 124,294 15,706 88.78%

Entry/Gate/Walls Maintenance 1,500 831 669 55.40%

Plant Replacement Program 10,000 1,106 8,894 11.06%

Landscape- Storm Clean Up & Tree Removal - 43,181 (43,181) 0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 5,000 5,775 (775) 115.50%

Fertilizers-Trees 4,200 - 4,200 0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 256,300 194,574 61,726 75.92%

Contingency

Misc-Contingency 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Total Contingency 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Road and Street Facilities

Roadway Repair & Maintenance 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Total Road and Street Facilities 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

225



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund Crosswind Point (001)

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Parks and Recreation

Field Services 12,000 9,000 3,000 75.00%

Clubhouse - Facility Janitorial Service 7,500 - 7,500 0.00%

Contracts-Pools 12,000 - 12,000 0.00%

Telephone/Fax/Internet Services 950 1,206 (256) 126.95%

R&M-Pools 2,500 375 2,125 15.00%

Facility A/C & Heating Maintenance & Repair 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance 7,500 7,990 (490) 106.53%

Playground Equipment and Maintenance 300 - 300 0.00%

Access Control Maintenance & Repair 2,000 7,546 (5,546) 377.30%

Holiday Decoration 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

Special Events 500 - 500 0.00%

Office Expense 750 29 721 3.87%

Dog Waste Station Service & Supplies 1,500 1,035 465 69.00%

Pool Permits 350 - 350 0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 51,350 27,181 24,169 52.93%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 489,696 333,868 155,828 68.18%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 304,834 304,834 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 104,610

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 409,444$            
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 179,019$          -$                        (179,019)$         0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 179,019 - (179,019) 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 4,000 - 4,000 0.00%

Assessment Roll 1,337 - 1,337 0.00%

Disclosure Report 3,500 - 3,500 0.00%

District Counsel 2,005 - 2,005 0.00%

District Engineer 1,738 - 1,738 0.00%

District Manager 6,683 - 6,683 0.00%

Accounting Services 4,678 - 4,678 0.00%

Auditing Services 1,150 - 1,150 0.00%

Website Compliance 882 - 882 0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 40 - 40 0.00%

Public Officials Insurance 662 - 662 0.00%

Legal Advertising 401 195 206 48.63%

Miscellaneous Services 67 - 67 0.00%

Special Events 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

Bank Fees 53 - 53 0.00%

Financial & Revenue Collections 936 - 936 0.00%

Office Supplies 27 - 27 0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 47 - 47 0.00%

Total Administration 30,706 195 30,511 0.64%

Electric Utility Services

Electricity - Streetlights 35,000 1,365 33,635 3.90%

Utility - Electric 1,000 14,993 (13,993) 1499.30%

Total Electric Utility Services 36,000 16,358 19,642 45.44%

Water Utility Services

Utility - Water 575 - 575 0.00%

Total Water Utility Services 575 - 575 0.00%

Stormwater Control

Aquatic Maintenance 9,000 20,581 (11,581) 228.68%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 500 - 500 0.00%

Total Stormwater Control 9,500 20,581 (11,081) 216.64%

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

General Fund Crosswind Ranch (002)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

General Fund Crosswind Ranch (002)

(In Whole Numbers)

Other Physical Environment

Insurance - General Liability 1,765 - 1,765 0.00%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 10,000 76 9,924 0.76%

R&M-Other Landscape 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

Landscape - Annuals 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Landscape - Mulch 5,000 3,570 1,430 71.40%

Landscape Maintenance 55,000 - 55,000 0.00%

Entry/Gate/Walls Maintenance 773 - 773 0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 3,500 - 3,500 0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 6,000 4,935 1,065 82.25%

Total Other Physical Environment 89,538 8,581 80,957 9.58%

Contingency

Misc-Contingency 1,100 - 1,100 0.00%

Total Contingency 1,100 - 1,100 0.00%

Road and Street Facilities

Roadway Repair & Maintenance 250 - 250 0.00%

Total Road and Street Facilities 250 - 250 0.00%

Parks and Recreation

Field Services 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Clubhouse - Facility Janitorial Service 750 - 750 0.00%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance 3,500 - 3,500 0.00%

Playground Equipment and Maintenance 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Special Events 500 - 500 0.00%

Office Expense 100 - 100 0.00%

Dog Waste Station Service & Supplies 500 - 500 0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 11,350 - 11,350 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 179,019 45,715 133,304 25.54%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (45,715) (45,715) 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 36,268

FUND BALANCE, ENDING (9,447)$               
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     3,534$                3,534$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 309,231 228,708 (80,523) 73.96%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected - 56,770 56,770 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 309,231 289,012 (20,219) 93.46%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Interest Expense 309,231 479,231 (170,000) 154.98%

Total Debt Service 309,231 479,231 (170,000) 154.98%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 309,231 479,231 (170,000) 154.98%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (190,219) (190,219) 0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Operating Transfers-Out - (2) (2) 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - (2) (2) 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     (190,221)$           (190,221)$         0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 633,768

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 443,547$            

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

Series 2021 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     3,714$                3,714$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected - 1,210,477 1,210,477 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 1,214,191 1,214,191 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Interest Expense - 293,826 (293,826) 0.00%

Total Debt Service - 293,826 (293,826) 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 293,826 (293,826) 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 920,365 920,365 0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Operating Transfers-Out - (2) (2) 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - (2) (2) 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     920,363$            920,363$          0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 406,241

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,326,604$         

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

Series 2022 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     6$                       6$                     0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 6 6 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 6 6 0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In - 2 2 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - 2 2 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     8$                       8$                     0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 38

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 46$                     

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

Series 2021 Capital Projects Fund (300)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     83$                     83$                   0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 83 83 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Non-Operating

Cost of Issuance - 45,000 (45,000) 0.00%

Total Non-Operating - 45,000 (45,000) 0.00%

Construction In Progress

Construction in Progress - 4,801,393 (4,801,393) 0.00%

Total Construction In Progress - 4,801,393 (4,801,393) 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 4,846,393 (4,846,393) 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (4,846,310) (4,846,310) 0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In - 2 2 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - 2 2 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     (4,846,308)$        (4,846,308)$      0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 4,846,309

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1$                       

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

Series 2022 Capital Projects Fund (301)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 7,303,049

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 7,303,049$         

PARRISH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

4/3/2023 Payment DD101 Payment of Invoice 000277 442.90 442.90 0.00

4/25/2023 Payment DD102 Payment of Invoice 000329 286.89 286.89 0.00

Total Checks 729.79 729.79 0.00

Deposits

4/4/2023  JE000284 Reverse interenet expense double input G/L Ac 442.90 442.90 0.00

4/4/2023  JE000285 Reverse interenet expense double input G/L Ac 286.89 286.89 0.00

Total Deposits 729.79 729.79 0.00

Outstanding Checks

6/22/2023 Payment 1230 ENVERA SYSTEMS 702.68 0.00 702.68

6/28/2023 Payment 1235 PARRISH PLANTATION CDD 65,184.83 0.00 65,184.83

6/29/2023 Payment 1236 FPL 648.78 0.00 648.78

6/29/2023 Payment 1237 INFRAMARK LLC 5,319.43 0.00 5,319.43

6/29/2023 Payment 1238 MANDY ELECTRIC INC 850.00 0.00 850.00

6/29/2023 Payment 1239 MCCLATCHY COMPANY LLC 294.84 0.00 294.84

6/29/2023 Payment 1240 RON LITTS 2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00

6/29/2023 Payment 1241 SPRINKLER SOLUTIONS of FLORIDA, INC 13,005.00 0.00 13,005.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 88,705.56 88,705.56

G/L Balance 444,485.64

Bank Account No. 6064

Statement No. 06-23A

Statement Date 6/30/2023

Statement Balance 533,191.20G/L Balance (LCY) 444,485.64

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 444,485.64

Subtotal 444,485.64

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 533,191.20

Outstanding Checks 88,705.56

Ending Balance 444,485.64

Differences 0.00

TRUIST - GF Operating 

Bank Reconciliation

PARRISH PLANTATION CDD
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PARRISH. CDD. 7/6/23, 1:48 PM

July site inspection report

Thursday, July 6, 2023

Prepared For Board Of Supervisors.

48 Issues Identified
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PIONEER SW ENTRANCE.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The East entrance facade is clean
and looks good. The turf fertility
needs improvement.

SW ENTRANCE.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The turf weeds need to be treated.

11:04 7/5/2311:04 7/5/23

11:04 7/5/2311:04 7/5/23
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SW ENTRANCE.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the dead plant material
from the Travelers.

PIONEER MEDIAN.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the dead plant material
from the Bird of Paradise plants.

11:04 7/5/2311:04 7/5/23

11:05 7/5/2311:05 7/5/23
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SW PIONEER ENTRANCE.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Looks good.

PIONEER ENTRANCE MEDIAN.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Looks good.

11:06 7/5/2311:06 7/5/23

11:06 7/5/2311:06 7/5/23
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PIONEER SE ENTRANCE.
Assigned To Manatee
Landscaping.
The entrance facade is clean and
looks good.

SE PIONEER ENTRANCE.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the dead plant material
from the Bird of Paradise plant.

11:06 7/5/2311:06 7/5/23

11:06 7/5/2311:06 7/5/23
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SE PIONEER ENTRANCE.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Replace the dead turf.

SE PIONEER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape..
Looks good.

11:07 7/5/2311:07 7/5/23

11:07 7/5/2311:07 7/5/23
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SE PIONEER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The plant & turf fertility is good.

SE PIONEER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Trim the Jasmin Minima off of the
curbing.

11:07 7/5/2311:07 7/5/23

11:08 7/5/2311:08 7/5/23
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SE PIONEER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The turf fertility looks good.

SW PIONEER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Grind the stumps & replace with
new turf.

11:10 7/5/2311:10 7/5/23

11:10 7/5/2311:10 7/5/23
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SW PIONEER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Grind the stumps & replace with
new turf.

SW PIONEER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
There is a turf fertility issue that
needs to be resolved.

11:10 7/5/2311:10 7/5/23

11:11 7/5/2311:11 7/5/23
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SW PIONEER.
Assigned To Angie.
Repair the pothole.

PIONEER MEDIAN.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Looks good.

11:13 7/5/2311:13 7/5/23

11:14 7/5/2311:14 7/5/23
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NORTH OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Looks good.

EAST POND.
Assigned To Cypress Creek.
The pond contractor was informed
to treat the alligator weed within the
pond.

11:15 7/5/2311:15 7/5/23

11:17 7/5/2311:17 7/5/23
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AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Looks good.

AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The amenity center is clean and
looks good. All bathrooms are
clean and fully functional. The
Bismarck palm on the right hand
side needs to be untied.

11:21 7/5/2311:21 7/5/23

11:22 7/5/2311:22 7/5/23
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AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The mailbox pavilion is clean and
looks good.

AMENITY CENTER
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The Awabuki Viburnum has brown
leaf spot fungus and needs to be
treated asap.

11:22 7/5/2311:22 7/5/23

11:25 7/5/2311:25 7/5/23
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AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Cypress Creek
The pond contractor was instructed
to treat the invasive plant material
within the pond.

AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Angie
Broken pool fence needs repair.

11:26 7/5/2311:26 7/5/23

11:28 7/5/2311:28 7/5/23
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AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Turf fertility issues.

AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Angie.
The door does not automatically
close. This is scheduled to be
repaired in short order.

11:28 7/5/2311:28 7/5/23

11:32 7/5/2311:32 7/5/23
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AMENITY CENTER.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the dead palm fronds.

AMENITY CENTER.
The pool is clear and blue.

11:32 7/5/2311:32 7/5/23

11:32 7/5/2311:32 7/5/23

250



OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the weeds.

OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The turf fertility issue needs to be
resolved.

11:39 7/5/2311:39 7/5/23

11:40 7/5/2311:40 7/5/23
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OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Issues need to be resolved.

OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the weeds.

11:40 7/5/2311:40 7/5/23

11:40 7/5/2311:40 7/5/23
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OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Weeds in the turf.

CANAL
Assigned To Cypress Creek.
The North side of the canal is
heavily receded. The invasive plant
material has been treated and it’s
starting to die. There is contractor
debris in the canal that needs to be
removed.

11:45 7/5/2311:45 7/5/23

11:47 7/5/2311:47 7/5/23
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TWINLEAF POND BANK.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape
Manatee Landscape is not
maintaining the CDD pond bank.

TWINLEAF POND.
Assigned To Cypress Creek.
The pond vendor was informed to
treat the invasive’s within the pond.
There is a large amount of
contractor debris in the pond that
needs to be removed.

11:54 7/5/2311:54 7/5/23

11:54 7/5/2311:54 7/5/23
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DEPOT POND.
Assigned To Cypress Creek.
The contractor was informed about
the condition of the pond. There is
contractor debris in the pond that
needs to be removed.

WEST POND.
Assigned To Cypress Creek.
The pond contractor was notified
about the invasive plant material in
the pond.

11:57 7/5/2311:57 7/5/23

12:01 7/5/2312:01 7/5/23

255



WEST HOMESTEAD POND.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
This pond bank is currently not
being maintained by Manatee
landscape. There may be areas of
pond erosin on this pond.

OAK HILL SOUTH POND.
Assigned To Cypress Creek.
There are marginal amounts of
invasive plant material in the pond,
but the pond looks good overall.
The contractor debris needs to be
removed.

12:01 7/5/2312:01 7/5/23

12:05 7/5/2312:05 7/5/23
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OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Looks good.

OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
The entrance facade is clean and
looks good.

12:05 7/5/2312:05 7/5/23

12:06 7/5/2312:06 7/5/23
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OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the dead plant material.

OAK HILL.
Assigned To Manatee Landscape.
Remove the bed weeds.

12:06 7/5/2312:06 7/5/23

12:07 7/5/2312:07 7/5/23
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ISSUE 56

SOUTH PERIMETER FENCE
LINE.
Assigned To Angie
Missing fence.

12:07 7/5/2312:07 7/5/23

12:09 7/5/2312:09 7/5/23
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PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 30435 Commerce Drive, #102 San Antonio, FL 33576

MAILING ADDRESS: 12231 Main Street, #1196, San Antonio, FL 33576 

PHONE #: (352)877-4463   |  EMAIL: office@cypresscreekaquatics.com

AQUATIC SERVICE REPORT

PROPERTY: Crosswind Point & Crosswind Ranch DATE: Tuesday, June 27, 2023

TECHNICIAN: Bryce PAGE: 1 of 1

WEATHER: 93 SERVICE: Monthly Aquatic Maintainance

H2O CLARITY WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
 < 1 Foot Deer Egret Cormorant Alligator Bream OTHER:

 1 - 2 Feet Otter Heron Anhinga Turtle Bass
2 - 4 Feet Opossum Ibis Osprey Snake Catfish
> 4 Feet Raccoon Woodstork Ducks Frogs Carp

ALGAE GRASSES & 
BRUSH

SUMMERSED 
VEGETATION

FLOATING 
VEGETATION

WETLAND 
VEGETATION

INVASIVE 
TREES

SPOT 
TREATMENT

PHYSICAL 
REMOVAL

Pond 1

Pond 2

Pond 3

Pond 4

Pond 5

Pond 6

Pond 7

Pond 8

Pond 9

Pond 10

Pond 11

Pond 12

Pond 13

Pond 14

Pond 15

Pond 16

Pond 17

Notes: Treated vegetation in 17 Ponds.

Please allow 7 - 10 days for results.  Thank You.
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